
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 1 December 2015 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

Q.R. Edgington (Leader) Leader 

J.R. Sexton (Deputy Leader) Communications, Procurement and ICT 

M.M. Attewell (Deputy Leader) Waste, Environment and Parking 

T.J.M. Evans Finance 

V.J. Leighton Planning and Corporate Development 

A.J. Mitchell Community safety and Licensing 

J.M. Pinkerton OBE Housing, health, wellbeing, Independent Living 
and Leisure 

D. Saliagopoulos Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

 
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Recommendation from the Licensing Committee on the Gambling 
Act Policy 2016-2019 - Key Decision 

11 - 52 

 Councillor Mitchell 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management half-yearly report 53 - 64 

 Councillor Evans 
 

 

6.   6-month Capital monitoring and projected outturn 65 - 72 

 Councillor Evans 
 

 

7.   6-month Revenue monitoring and projected outturn 73 - 80 

 Councillor Evans 
 

 

8.   Crossrail 2 - response to consultation 81 - 88 

 Councillor Leighton 
 

 

9.   Surrey's Physical Activity Strategy 89 - 110 

 Councillor Pinkerton OBE 
 

 

10.   Calendar of Meetings 2016-17 111 - 118 

 Councillor Leighton 
 

 

11.   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Parties 119 - 120 

 Councillor Edgington 
 

 

12.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

13.   Issues for future meetings  



 
 

 

 Councillors are requested to identify any issues to be considered at 
future meetings. 
 

 

14.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

14 October 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Acting Leader and Business Continuity of the 

Council 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

Councillor V.J. Leighton, Planning and Corporate Development 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Community Safety and Licensing 

Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing, Health, Wellbeing, Independent 
Living and Leisure 

Councillor J.R. Sexton, Communications and Procurement 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor C.A. Davis, Waste, Environment and Parking 
Councillor T.J.M. Evans, Finance 
 
 
 

2199   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 July 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2200   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2201   Corporate Risk Management  
 

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Resolved to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks and sets out 
controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks. 
 

2202   Minutes and Recommendation of the Local Plan Working Party  
 

Cabinet considered the minutes and recommendation of the Local Plan 
Working Party from its meeting held on 8 September 2015. 
 
 



 
Cabinet, 14 October 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved to agree: 
 
1. the Planning Monitoring Report 2015 for publication subject to appropr
[...]
 shorthold tenancy from eviction in circumstances where the 

tenant has complained about the condition of the premises, and the landlord 

either did not respond within 14 days, provided an inadequate response or 

responded by serving a notice of eviction.   

Spelthorne’s ‘My Alerts’ service now has 900 online subscribers. The service 

enables residents to receive news, planning information and bin collection 

reminders via email.  

Ashford resident, David Gale, has received a £5,000 grant for home energy 
efficiency improvements from the Action Surrey ‘Streets Ahead’ project which 
aims to help residents who live in properties which are unsuitable for cavity 
wall insulation.  
 



 
Cabinet, 14 October 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Six Aberdeen Angus cows have been introduced to Sunbury Park as part of a 
trial to improve the areas biodiversity. The Park will be home to the grazing 
cows for the next eight weeks and it is hoped that their presence will help 
control invasive grassland species and make way for a greater diversity of 
wildflowers. 
 
The Council has relaunched its mobile app to make it easier for residents to 

make contact and find out about local services. Updated with a new look and 

feel and clearer navigation, the free app can be downloaded to any smart 

phone or tablet and allows residents to access Council services whilst on the 

move – no need to make phone calls or log on to the website. 

The Council Tax collection rates (cumulative) up to end September were:-  
• Council Tax:    64.3% (64.4% sply)  
• Council Tax Support:  50.6% (46.6% sply) 
• Business Rates:   56.87% (57.41% sply)  
• Business Rates growth      0.41%  

Spelthorne Council’s efforts to create a clean, green and colourful borough 
were recognised at this year’s prestigious South & South East in Bloom 
Awards. The ever-popular Sunbury Walled Garden claimed the top-spot, 
receiving a Gold award and being declared overall winner in the Small Park 
category for the thi
[...]
ider there will be a sufficient supply of 
affordable housing in the area provided by the Brooklands development. 
 

2215   Exempt report - Appointment of property consultants for Knowle 
Green - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered an exempt report on the procurement of property 
consultants for the relocation and redevelopment of Knowle Green. 
 
Resolved  

1. to approve the appointment of company A to act as property advisors for 
the relocation of the Council Offices from the Knowle Green site to undertake 
site sourcing, agree heads of terms and complete the purchase of the building 
only; 

2. to approve the recommendation not to award a contract for the 
redevelopment of the Knowle Green site on the basis that a strategic review is 
being undertaken of the direction the Council wishes to take on the site and 

3. to approve the recommendation not to award a combined contract for the 
relocation and redevelopment of the Knowle Green site on the basis that a 
strategic review is being undertaken of the direction the Council wishes to 
take on the site. 

  

Reason for decision 
In order to move forward on the relocation and redevelopment of the Knowle 
Green site, one of the strands under the ‘Towards a Sustainable Future’ 
transformation programme, the Council requires expert property advice which 
will need to cover guidance on acquisitions, procurement and partnership 
agreements amongst other matters.  
Resolution 1.  - Gives the Council a clear reason for the appointment as there 
has been a full and robust evaluation process. 
Resolutions 2. and 3. -  The reasons for this approach were set out in 
paragraphs 1.16 to 1.20 of the exempt report. 
 
 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 



 
Cabinet, 14 October 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on Tuesday 20 
October 2015. 

 
 





 

Recommendation of the Licensing Committee 

 
 

1. Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019 

1.1 The Licensing Committee has considered a report on the adoption of the 
Gambling Act Policy 2016–2019, following a 12 week consultation.  

1.2 The main changes from the previous Policy related to revisions detailed in the 5th 
edition of the Gambling Commission Guidance, to which Licensing Authorities 
must have regard. The Policy now included a Local Area Profile and a requirement 
for new applicants for betting premises to submit risk assessments. 

1.3 The Committee considered a summary of the consultation responses and 
proposed amendments, which are attached together with the revised Policy.  

1.4 The Licensing Committee recommends Cabinet that the Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2016-2019 be recommended to Council for adoption.  

 
 

Councillor Robin Sider  
Chairman of the Licensing Committee     9 December 2015 
 

 





 

Cabinet  

9 December 2015 

 

Title Adoption of the Gambling Act Policy 2016-2019 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Dawn Morrison 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Mitchell Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Cabinet Values Community 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the adoption of the 
revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019, according to 
the timetable outlined in section 5 this report 

 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (2005 Act) requires all licensing 
authorities to prepare and publish a Statement of Policy on the principles that 
they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this legislation. The 
Policy will last a maximum of three years, at which time it must be reviewed. A 
consultation exercise must be undertaken in relation to its review. 

1.2 A report was presented to Cabinet on 15 July 2015 to obtain approval to 
consult on the revised draft policy. A consultation was undertaken including 
Surrey Police, gambling busi
[...]
t the funds in the most appropriate manner at the time.  
 

 Cash limit 

Any single organisation, except the UK Central 
Government 

£5m each 

UK Central Government unlimited 

Any group of organisations under the same ownership £5m per group 

Any group of pooled funds under the same 
management 

£5m per manager at 
point of investment 

Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee 
account 

£30m per broker 

Foreign countries £5m per country 

Registered Providers £10m in total 

Unsecured investments with Building Societies £20m in total 

Loans to unrated corporates £2m in total 

Money Market Funds £20m in total 

                                                                                                            





 

Cabinet  

9 December 2015 

 

Title Capital Monitoring Report 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Adrian Flynn 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Evans Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

To note the current spend position and approve a supplementary 
estimate of £70k for the installation of a BMX track at Hengrove Park 
and £50k for the Agile working project. 

 

 

1. Expenditure to Date and expected Outturn 

1.1 Attached as Appendix A & B is the actual spend to date on capital covering 
the period April to September 2015. 

1.2 For the period ending September 2015, capital expenditure including 
commitments was £428k (22%) of the original budget (excluding the Knowle 
Green and Housing opportunity projects) and (21%) of the revised budget 
(excluding the Knowle Green and Housing opportunity projects). 

The projected outturn shows that we are anticipating to spend £1.736m which 
represents (85%) of the revised budget (excluding the Knowle Green and 
Housing opportunity projects).  

Key Issues 

1.3 The £9m that has been allocated for Housing and Knowle Green relocation 
projects may not be spent in the current financial year and may need to be 
carried forward at year end.   

To approve a supplementary estimate of £70k for the installation of a BMX 
track at Hengrove Park.  

“In 2008 Cabinet agreed to Hengrove Park being extracted for gravel and it 
was also agreed that of the £700k capital receipt £100k of it would be set 
aside for park improvements. In the consultation carried out with local 
residents at the time we were about to let Streeter’s extract the gravel the 
popular choice was for a BMX/skate park to be installed. This was rechecked 
with residents via Ashford Residents Association in late 2014/beginning of 
2015 and was still the favoured improvement given the constraints of the 
budget. The costs of the BMX/skate Park are likely to be around £70k with 



 
 

some being set aside for ongoing maintenance. Items such as bins and 
benches will be as before but likely to be relocated to the BMX/Skate park 
and the new path around the park. Designs for the BMX/skate Park will be 
obtained and checked with residents. The suggested site in the park is 
furthest from neighbouring properties.” 

To approve a £50k supplementary estimate to support 3 proposed Agile 
working projects endorsed by the asset management board and management 
team. The project will agree and implement new working practices which will 
facilitate the move of staff and partners from Knowle Green to a new location 
by summer 2017.  

The project will focus on 3 pilot projects 

1) Home Working 

2) Remote/Mobile Working 

3) Hot Desking/Flexible working 

The £50k will be spilt £25k each on devices and software implementation. 

Significant Developments / Variances 

1.4 1) Small Scale Area Regeneration £350K: Approx £200k is estimated to be 
spent this year with the remaining £150k re-phased to 2016/17. We are in 
discussion with Surrey County Council regarding their matched funding 
contribution. A report will be presented to Management team in Mid-  
December by the Head of Service with some options but gi
[...]
e Spelthorne Local 
Plan. It will be for the local plan process to determine the level of development which could 
be supported having regard to the constraints it faces including other infrastructure capacity 
issues.    
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
John Brooks 
Head of Planning and Housing Strategy 

 



 
 

 
 





 

Cabinet  

9 December 2015 

 

Title Surrey Physical Activity Strategy  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead 

Cabinet Member Councillor Mrs Jean Pinkerton 
OBE 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Cabinet Values Community and Opportunity 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to adopt a Physical Activity Strategy for Surrey 
which will seek to deliver increased activity levels across the 
population in Surrey by enhanced co-ordinated multi-agency 
partnership working. 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Surrey is consistently in the top 4 counties for physical activity levels which is 
good news for Surrey.  More active people are more productive at work, attain 
better educationally, and cost the health and social care system less.  Sport 
and leisure in Surrey sustains 13,500 jobs and returns (Gross Value Added) 
over £450m per annum to the economy.   

1.2 However, there is a direct link between inactivity levels, excess weight, and 
areas of deprivation and health inequalities.  Annually, the direct and indirect 
cost to Surrey's health system from inactivity is £18m and a major study has 
recently found that inactivity leads to double the number of deaths than obesity 
does.  

1.3 Around 360,000 of Surrey’s adults do not exercise enough to meet health 
guidelines (at least 150 mins/week moderate intensity) and nearly one in four 
adults (around 210,000) are classed as physically inactive (less than 30 
mins/week moderate intensity) and therefore in the Chief Medical Officer’s high 
risk health category. 
[...]
es and other strategies with linkages to health and well being 

2.2  To adopt a Physical Activity Strategy for Surrey, which will seek to deliver 
increased activity levels across the population in Surrey, thorough enhanced 
and co-ordinated multi-agency partnership working.  This is the recommended 
option as it will assist, not only in improving sports participation, but contribute 
to the health and well-being of the individual and supports our own activities 
under the Borough’s Leisure and Culture Strategy. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 None.  Existing budgets are in place but greater partnership working and 
understanding of different organisations/directorates’ agendas, is needed to 
enable more effective planning and delivery. 

4. Other considerations  

4.1     Whilst there are no specific implications for equality arising directly from this 
report, the Strategy does assist in raising the awareness about physical 
activity participation levels specifically for certain communities of interest and 
place, and highlights the need to look at targeted interventions accordingly 



 
 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1 Key Points and direction for Physical Activity Strategy 
Appendix 2 Physical Activity Strategy 
Appendix 3 Physical Activity Strategy leaflet 
 
 



Appendix 1 

 

Key Points from and direction of the Physical Activity Strategy for Surrey 
2015-2020 

In October 2014, 115 people from 70 local organisations took part in a 
consultation day to consider the landscape, discuss priorities and provide ideas 
which started the conversation about the scope of the Surrey Physical Activity 
Strategy 2015-20.  Since then Active Surrey has continued these conversations 
with stakeholders.  The vision and headline actions have been drawn from all 
the guidance and suggestions provided by the national reports and local 
discussion and are summarised below:- 

The Vision  

By enabling more residents of all ages to meet 
[...]
t.  

1.5 In his capacity as Strong Leader, Councillor Q.R. Edgington has made the 
following appointments of Council representatives to fill the vacancies on the 
Outside Bodies and Working Parties: 

 South East Employers: Councillor Q.R. Edgington 

 Surrey County Council Local Committee in Spelthorne: Councillor Q.R. 
Edgington 

 Local Plan Working Party: Councillor Q.R. Edgington 

 Local Plan Working Party: Councillor M.M. Attewell as the portfolio 
holder for Environment 



 
 

 Surrey Waste Partnership and the Surrey Energy and Sustainability 
Partnership: Councillor M.M. Attewell on both as the portfolio holder for 
Environment 

 Mediation North Surrey: Councillor M.M. Attewell 

2. Other considerations 

2.1 There are none. 

3. Timetable for implementation  

3.1 The appointments have taken effect and Cabinet is asked to ratify them. . 

 
 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
 
Appendices: 
There are none. 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Recommendation from the Licensing Committee on the Gambling Act Policy 2016-2019 - Key Decision
	Report Gambling Act Policy 2016-2019
	Draft Gambling Act Policy Statement 2016 to 2019
	Table of Responses Gambling Act policy consultation 2015

	5 Treasury Management half-yearly report
	6 6-month Capital monitoring and projected outturn
	App. A Capital Monitoring
	App. B Capital Monitoring

	7 6-month Revenue monitoring and projected outturn
	App. A Revenue
	App. B Revenue

	8 Crossrail 2 - response to consultation
	9 Surrey's Physical Activity Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Key Points and direction
	Appendix 2 - Surrey Physical Activity Strategy 2015-20
	Appendix 3 - Surreys_Physical_Activity_Strategy_Leaflet

	10 Calendar of Meetings 2016-17
	2016 A3 Planner
	2017 A3 Planner
	Calendar of meetings 2016-17 v0.1

	11 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Parties



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

9 December 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Q.R. Edgington, Leader 

Councillor J.R. Sexton, Communications, Procurement and ICT 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Waste, Environment and Parking 

Councillor T.J.M. Evans, Finance 
Councillor V.J. Leighton, Planning and Corporate Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Community safety and Licensing 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing, health, wellbeing, Independent 

Living and Leisure 
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos, Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

 
Apologies: 
 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
 
 

2216   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 October 2015 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2217   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2218   Recommendation from the Licensing Committee on the 
Gambling Act Policy 2016-2019 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 
2016-2019. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council adopts the revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2016-2019. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted at that Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all 
licensing authorities to prepare and publish a Statement of Policy on the 
principles they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this 
legislation. 
 

2219   Treasury Management half-yearly report  



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on Treasury Management during the first six 
months of 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED to note the position of Treasury Management during the first six 
months of 2015-16.  
 

2220   6-month Capital monitoring and projected outturn  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the actual spend-to-date on capital covering 
the period April to September 2015. 
 
Cabinet noted:  

 That forecasts anticipate spending 85% of the budget (excluding the 
Knowle Green and housing opportunity projects) even though currently 
only 22% has been spent. 

 The importance of identifying and preparing capital bids in advance of 
the financial year for which they are to be allocated. 

  
 

RESOLVED to note the current spend position and approve a supplementary 
estimate of £70k for the installation of a BMX track at Hengrove Park and 
£50k for the Agile working project. 

 

2221   6-month Revenue monitoring and projected outturn  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the revenue spend figures from April to 
September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the current spend position. 
 

2222   Crossrail 2 - response to consultation  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s response to the Crossrail 2 
project proposals. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the response to the Crossrail 2 project proposals. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that, in transport terms, the CR2 concept can be supported in 
principle, though the proposals are at an early stage. 
 

2223   Surrey's Physical Activity Strategy  
 

Cabinet considered a report on Surrey’s Physical Activity Strategy. 
 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

RESOLVED to adopt a Physical Activity Strategy for Surrey which will seek to 
deliver increased activity levels across the population in Surrey by enhanced 
co-ordinated multi-agency partnership working. 

 

Reason for the decision: 

Cabinet noted that adoption of Surrey’s Strategy will not only help to improve 
sports participation but also contribute to the health and well-being of the 
individual and support our own activities under the Borough’s Leisure and 
Culture Strategy. 

  
 

2224   Calendar of Meetings 2016-17  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed Calendar of meetings for 2016-
17. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council approves the Calendar of 
meetings for 2016-17. 
 

2225   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Parties  
 

Cabinet received a report on various changes to representation on some 
Outside Bodies and Working Parties. 
 
RESOLVED to ratify the Leader’s appointments of representatives to Outside 
Bodies and Working Parties. 
 

2226   Leader's announcements  
 

The Leader presented the following Service updates to the Cabinet. 
 
A report by Chartered Accounts, UHY Hacker Young, shows that Staines-
upon-Thames is leading the way in new business creation, with 43 more new 
businesses per 10,000 population than a year ago (versus a UK average of 
14). According to the report’s author, the town’s strong transport links to 
London and Heathrow, together with comparatively low office rents, make it 
an ideal choice for start-ups.  
 
The Council has successfully prosecuted Mr Wei Ming Zheng, the owner of 
the China Star Restaurant in Staines-upon-Thames for numerous food 
hygiene offences. Mr Zheng appeared before Redhill Magistrates Court and 
pleaded guilty to eight charges brought under food safety and hygiene 
regulations. He was convicted and ordered to pay a fine of £12,000 plus a 
surcharge of £120 and £696 in costs.  
 
The Council is calling on residents to check the food hygiene ratings of 
restaurants before booking their Christmas meals. Currently in Spelthorne, 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

52% of food businesses are rated as ‘very good’ – the top score. 82% are 
rated as satisfactory, good or very good.  
 
The winter edition of the Council’s Bulletin magazine has been delivered to 
homes in the Borough. Articles include a tribute to the late Cllr Watts, an 
update on the sale of the Bridge Street car park, recycling information and 
Christmas events. 
 
The Elmsleigh surface and multi-storey car parks in Staines-upon-Thames 
have successfully gained the Park Mark ‘Safer Parking Award.’ An 
assessment of the car park was carried out by specially trained Police 
assessors who look for evidence that the car park is clean, well-managed, has 
appropriate lighting and effective surveillance.  
 
Spelthorne Council, the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership and social housing 
providers recently launched a joint publicity campaign aimed at stopping 
tenancy fraud. As part of the campaign residents are asked to help by 
reporting any suspicions they may have about fraudulent tenancy activity. 
Information, which can be given anonymously, can lead to the recovery of 
properties and provide families, currently in temporary accommodation, with a 
home.   
 
A new payment system has been introduced at the Elmsleigh surface and 
multi-storey car parks in Staines-upon-Thames. The old kit has been replaced 
with a state-of-the-art system which recognises car registration numbers and 
automatically raises the exit barrier.  
 
Spelthorne and Runnymede Councils, in partnership with Surrey Music Hub, 
have set up a free choir for carers. The choir is intended to be fun and light-
hearted and offer a break from the responsibilities of being a carer. The group 
meet every Friday from 11am-12noon at Manor Farm Wellbeing Centre in 
Egham.   
 
Representatives from Spelthorne Council, Thames Valley Housing, Bellway 
Homes and the Homes and Communities Agency recently gathered to 
celebrate the opening of Stone Gate Court, a new affordable housing 
development in Staines-upon-Thames. Built by Bellway Homes at the site of 
the old Crooked Billet in Staines-upon-Thames, the development contains 29 
one, two and three-bedroom flats. The flats will be managed by Thames 
Valley Housing. 
 
Sian Talbot from Stanwell has been announced as the winner of an Apple 
iPhone 6s after she entered a prize draw for residents who downloaded the 
Council’s new mobile app. The free app, which was launched in September, 
can be downloaded to any smart phone or tablet and allows residents to 
access a range of frequently used Council services, at a time that suits them. 
 
Streetscene have recently fitted their large refuse vehicles with side guards to 
protect cyclists in the event of a collision. 
 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Kerbside collections of small electrical items begin in December.  
 
‘No food waste please’ stickers were placed on bins during November, 
encouraging residents to use their food waste caddies. Initial results show a 
20% increase in the food waste collected.   
 
Since August 2014, 78 homes have signed up for solid wall insulation taking 
advantage of the £5000 grant from Action Surrey. 
 
Colne Valley Girls and Ladies Football Club have signed a lease to take on 
self-management of Kenyngton Manor Pavilion in Sunbury-on-Thames. The 
Council received £80,000 of Football Foundation funding to renovate the 
pavilion for this project. It is hoped that building work with commence in the 
next few weeks. 
 
The sporting success of local players, coaches and volunteers was celebrated 
at the annual Sports Awards at Woodthorpe Road Sports Club on Wednesday 
18 November. Mayor of Spelthorne, Cllr Mark Francis, made presentations to 
this year’s winners. 
 
A Christmas Art Trail event will take place on 22 December in Staines-upon-
Thames to launch the new art and heritage walk leaflet. There will be morning 
and afternoon walks led by the Hobgoblin Theatre Company who will highlight 
the public art whilst entertaining the participants with their Christmas-themed 
production. 
 
Following a public consultation earlier this year, the Council has announced 
its intention to lease the tennis courts and adjacent land in Fordbridge Park in 
Ashford to Community Tennis Limited to provide a community tennis centre. A 
statutory public notice has been published to this effect.  
 
The Spelthorne Alarm Network (SPAN) recently helped to save the life of an 
Ashford resident who experienced a house fire. After pressing the alarm, the 
SPAN call handler was able to alert the emergency services who attended the 
fire and took the resident to hospital. Thankfully the resident wasn’t seriously 
hurt.   
 
Independent Living have been successful in bidding for a tender with Surrey 
County Council and are now part of their framework agreement for 
Opportunities for Older People. 
 
For the first time, the Fordbridge Centre in Ashford and Greeno Centre in 
Shepperton will be open between Christmas and the New Year on 29, 30, 31 
December. 
 
Lettings have been completed for two new affordable rented housing 
schemes at Dyas Road in Sunbury-on-Thames and Stone Gate Court in 
Staines-upon-Thames, providing 56 homes for local residents.  
The Council is supporting a Keep Britain Tidy campaign aimed at residents 
who fail to clean up after their dogs because they walk them after dark. 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Posters and leaflets are being displayed throughout the Borough and will be 
supported by a press release and Bulletin article to raise awareness of the 
campaign.  
 
Buckland Primary School has won this year’s Spelthorne Schools Quiz, in a 
close contest which tested the contestants’ knowledge on everything from 
monarchs to mental maths. Children aged 9 to 10 from 12 of the Borough’s 
primary schools attended the quiz and tackled questions on a variety of topics 
including some tricky questions about Spelthorne. 
 
  
 

2227   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 

2228   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 14 December 
2015. 

 
 


